and binding agreement to settle class and estate claims against Released Defendants Releasees. 

See Doc. 144-1 at pp. 6-52 of 148. 

III. THE SETTLEMENTS 

A. Settlement Consideration. 

As set forth in the D&O Settlement agreement dated March 6, 2025 (“D&O Settlement 

Agreement”), the D&O Settlement provides for a cash payment of at least fifty million, five 

hundred thousand dollars ($50,500,000). In addition to finally resolving this case, the D&O 

Settlement resolves the claims against Persons covered by the applicable D&O Policies that the 

Trustee has asserted in the Trust Action. The D&O Settlement will exhaust the remaining limits